
Presbyterian Church of Wales Chapel 

Harmer Hill 

Memorial Inscriptions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

1 

Introduction 

This guide to the memorial inscriptions to be found in the Presbyterian Church of Wales 

Chapel, Harmer Hill in Shropshire is based upon a survey completed in 2022 by Paul and Sue 

Young and Liz Tiernan.  Their work was informed by an earlier survey in 1980 by Roger and 

Veronica Jones. 

Each memorial has been numbered and there is an index to the memorials by name and a 

plan showing the location of each memorial in the chapel’s cemetery. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

Memorial Inscriptions……………………………………………………………………………………….page 2 

 

Index to Inscriptions by Name………………………………………………………………………….page 22 

 

Plan of the Cemetery……………………………………………………………………………………….page 28 



Broughton Churchyard Memorial Inscriptions

No Inscription Photograph Comments

3001 IN
EVER LOVING MEMORY OF

EMILY
THE BELOVED AND DEVOTED WIFE OF 

BENJAMIN JAMES
WHO DIED NOVEMBER 12TH 1933

AGED 61 YEARS
HER CHILDREN RISE UP AND CALL HER BLESSED

HER HUSBAND ALSO AND HE PRAISETH HER
ALSO OF

BENJAMIN JAMES
WHO DIED DECEMBER 10TH 1942

AGED 68
AT REST

3
0
0
1

3002 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

SAMUEL JAMES
OF HARMER HILL

WHO DIED APRIL 13TH 1903
AGED 59 YEARS

PEACE PERFECT PEACE
ALSO OF SARAH ANN
WIFE OF THE ABOVE

WHO DIED FEB 7TH 1924
AGED 78 YEARS

THE SOULS OF THE FAITHFUL
ARE IN THE HANDS OF GOD

3
0
0
2

3003 IN
AFFECTIONATE REMEMBRANCE

OF HANNAH
BELOVED WIFE OF

WILLIAM JONES
OF HARMER HILL

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
APRIL 24TH 1884
AGED 69 YEARS

ALSO THE ABOVE 
WILLIAM JONES

WHO DIED APRIL 19TH 1889
AGED 72 YEARS

3
0
0
3

2



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3004 SACRED
TO THE MEMORY OF

GEORGE LEECH
WHO ENTERED INTO

EVERLASTING REST
NOVEMBER 23RD 1877

AGED 73 YEARS
ALSO

JOHN EDWARD LEECH 
SON OF THE ABOVE
WHO SWEETLY FELL

ASLEEP IN JESUS
MARCH 18TH 1878

IN THE 28TH YEAR OF HIS AGE
THEY ARE WITH CHRIST
BEHOLDING HIS GLORY

IN
MEMORY OF
ELIZABETH

ONLY DAUGHTER OF
GEORGE AND ELEANOR LEECH

WHO FELL ASLEEP
IN JESUS

FEB 8TH 1866
AGED 13 YEARS
ASLEEP IN JESUS 
BLESSED SLEEP

FROM WHICH NONE EVER WAKES TO
WEEP

IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

ELEANOR
RELICT OF GEORGE LEECH

OF HARMER HILL
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

SEPT 3RD 1895
AGED 77 YEARS

HOME SWEET HOME OUR HOME
FOR EVER WEARY PILGRIMAGES

PAST WELCOMED HOME TO 
WANDER NEVER. SAVED THROUGH

JESUS HOME AT LAST
IN

LOVING MEMORY 
OF

GEORGE LEONARD FOX LEECH
WHO DIED JULY 20TH 1887

AGED 18 MONTHS
FOR OF SUCH IS

THE KINGDOM OF GOD

3
0
0
4

3



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3005 SACRED
TO THE MEMORY OF

ESTHER WIFE OF
THOMAS NEWNES

WHO DEPARTED THIS
LIFE SEPTEMBER 8TH
1843 AGED 68 YEARS

ALSO
TO THE MEMORY OF

THOMAS NEWNES
WHO DEPARTED THIS
LIFE MAY 3RD 1845

AGED 70 YEARS
THE MEMORY OF

THE JUST IS BLESSED

3
0
0
5

3006 IN MEMORY OF MARY THE WIFE OF 
  RICHARD JONES OF YORTON HEATH  WHO 

DIED JULY 16TH   
  1845 AGED 30 YEARS   

  RICHARD JONES DIED OCT 15TH 1857   
AGED 44 YEARS     

HIS END WAS PEACE                                                            IN 
MEMORY OF       

   ANN, DAUGHTER OF RICHARD AND MARY 
JONES, WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE APRIL 20TH 

1843 AGED 2 YEARS 
  ALSO RICHARD THEIR SON  
  DIED AUGUST 19TH 1845 

AGED 9 WEEKS                                 

3
0
0
6

3007 IN   
     MEMORY OF 
  WILLIAM FLEET      

   POLICE OFFICER OF HARMER HILL  
  WHO DIED MAY 15TH 1857   

AGED 45 YEARS

3
0
0
7

3008 SACRED
TO THE MEMORY

OF HENRY WILLIAM NEWNES
WHO DIED AUGUST 31ST 1858

AGED 25 YEARS
ALSO HENRY WILLIAMS

DIED JAN 21ST 1865 AGED 89
ALSO SARAH WILLIAMS WHO DIED SEPTEMBER 1868 AGED 

81 YEARS

3
0
0
8

3009 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

MARGARET BELOVED WIFE OF
THOMAS LLOYD

DIED MARCH 22ND 1924
AGED 60 YEARS

ALSO OF 
THOMAS LLOYD

DIED DEC 26TH 1949
AGED 95 YEARS

3
0
0
9

4



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3010 PEACE
IN

LOVING MEMORY
OF

EMMA GREY
OF HARMER HILL

WHO DIED FEB 1ST 1929
AGED 67 YEARS

" IN GODS KEEPING"

3
0
1
0

3011 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
SAMUEL COOKE

DIED AUG 21ST 1930 AGED 72 YEARS   
ALSO OF ANNIE HIS WIFE

DIED AUG 29TH 1934 AGED 74 YEARS
WITH CHRIST WHICH IS FAR BETTER

3
0
1
1

3012 IN
LOVING REMEMRANCE OF
MARY BELOVED WIFE OF

JOHN DAVIES
OF HARMER HILL

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE FEB
5TH 1883 AGED 53 YEARS

MESSIAHS NAME SHE NOW ADORES
IN HEAVENS ETERNAL DAY

ALSO OF THE ABOVE JOHN DAVIES
DIED JUNE 10th 1898
INTERRED AT MIDDLE

IN LOVING MEMORY OF
SAMUEL CLEMENT COOKE
GRANDSON OF THE ABOVE

DIED MARCH 15th 1918
AGED 21 YEARS

WE CANNOT LORD THY PURPOSE SEE
BUT ALL IS WELL THATS DONE BY THEE

3
0
1
2

3013 LOVING MEMORY OF
ENOCH EATON THE SON OF ENOCH EATON OF MIDDLE

WHO DIED APRIL 23 1851 AGED 17 DAYS 
ALSO 

HIS BROTHER GEO ENOCH EATON WHO DIED 
FEB 16 1853 AGED 6 WEEKS 

ALSO IN MEMORY OF 
MARY WIFE OF ENOCH EATON 

WHO DIED JUNE 18TH 1879 
AGED 54 

IN MEMORY OF 
ELIZABETH EATON OF MIDDLE WIFE OF 

WILLIAM EATON WHO DIED JUNE 16 1854 
AGED 59 

O WOMAN GREAT WAS THY FAITH 
ALSO IN MEMORY OF 

ENOCH EATON OF MIDDLE 
WHO DIED FEB 25TH 1881 

AGED 61 
TO BE WITH CHRIST WHICH IS FAR BETTER 

ALSO IN MEMORY OF 
WILLIAM EATON 

WHO DIED MAY 10 1869 
AGED 76 

                                 

3
0
1
3

5



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3014 SACRED  
TO THE MEMORY 
OF MARY WIFE OF   
WILLIAM PARKER    
  WHO DEPARTED 

THIS LIFE   
JANUARY 30TH 1865

  AGED 32 YEARS  
WAITING FOR THE COMING OF OUR LORD 

JESUS CHRIST       
A FAITHFUL WIFE, A FRIEND SINCERE 

A TENDER MOTHER LIETH HERE 
OUR LOSS IS GREAT YET MIDST OUR PAIN  

WE JOY IN CHRIST HER ENDLESS  GAIN  
ALSO   

  WILLIAM PARKER HUSBAND OF THE ABOVE
WHO DIED FEBRUARY 28TH 1876   

AGED 55 YERAS

3
0
1
4

3015 IN 
AFFECTIONATE REMEMBRANCE OF

JOHN NEWNES
HARMER HILL

WHO DIED
NOVEMBER 29TH 1879

AGED 71 YEARS
WHEN NOT DEAR WIFE BUT BE CONTENT

FOR I TO YOU WAS ONLY LENT
  THE LORD HATH ONLY HAD HIS DUE
AND VERY SOON MAY CALL FOR YOU

ALSO OF MARTHA
WIFE OF THE ABOVE

WHO DIED DEC 24TH 1885
AGED 79 YEARS

3
0
1
5

3016 ALICE DAVIES BORN MAY 11TH 1851
DIED DEC 31ST 1926

WITH JESUS WHICH IS FAR BETTER

3
0
1
6

6



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3017 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
THOMAS RUDGE
OF THIS PARISH

WHO DIED 
DEC 25TH 1927
AGED 66 YEARS

MEMORY OF
ANN RUDGE 

HIS WIFE
WHO DIED

MARCH 6TH 1945
AGED 83 YEARS

REUNITED 
IN LOVING MEMORY OF

RICHARD E RUDGE
DIED SEP 15TH 1956

AGED 64 YEARS
PEACEFULLY

IN MEMORY OF
ALSO HIS SISTER

MARY RUDGE
DIED OCT 11TH 1981

AGED 86 YEARS
SLEEPING

3
0
1
7

3018 I H S
IN LOVING MEMORY 

OF
JAMES CANK

WHO DIED FEBY 17TH 1926
AGED 70 YEARS

"THERE IS REST FOR THE WEARY"
ALSO HARRIET

WIFE OF THE ABOVE
WHO DIED APRIL 12TH 1930 

AGED 75 YEARS
SWEET REST IN HEAVEN

ALSO ALICE
DAUGHTER OF THE ABOVE

DIED 10TH APRIL 1948
AGED 63 
AT REST

3
0
1
8

3019 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
GERTRUDE MARY CARR

BELOVED CHILD
OF JOSEPH

AND
MARY ANN CARR

OF CRESCENT COTTAGE HARMER HILL
BORN JULY 8 1865 AGED 2 YEARS 9 MONTHS

THY WILL BE DONE

3
0
1
9

3020 IN
LOVING MEMORY
THOMAS EATON
OF WHITCHURCH

MARCH 8 1860 APRIL 4 1937
AND OF 

AGNES SUSANNAH HIS WIFE
DEC 28 1868 OCT 5 1947

AGNES HILDA
DAUGHTER OF THE ABOVE

DIED 1890 AGED 6 MONTHS

3
0
2
0

7



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3021 IN LOVING MEMORY NO STONE BUT 
BELIEVED TO BE 
CATTERALL BASED ON 
SURVEY DONE IN 1980

3
0
2
1

3022 SACRED TO THE MEMORY
OF ANN

RELICT OF THE LATE
THOMAS MANNING
OF YORTON HEATH

WHO DIED MAY 15TH 1889
AGED 77 YEARS

I WILL GIVE YOU REST

3
0
2
2

3023 IN
MEMORY OF

SETH GRIFFITHS
WHO DIED JAN 2ND 1904

AGED 78 YEARS
THY WILL BE DONE

ALSO OF SARAH
WIFE OF THE ABOVE

WHO DIED MARCH 20TH 1906
AGED 90 YEARS

"PEACE PERFECT PEACE"
ALSO

ARTHUR THOMAS
SON OF SAMUEL AND ELIZABETH CATTERALL

OF HARMER HILL
WHO DIED OCTOBER 1ST 1906
AGED 4 YEARS AND 6 MONTHS

"SUFFER LITTLE CHILDREN TO COME UNTO ME"

3
0
2
3

3024 TO THE
DEAR MEMORY OF

DOROTHY MARY
BELOVED CHILD OF 

WILLIAM AND MARY ARNOLD
DIED JANUARY 26TH 1925 AGED 1 YEAR AND 10 MONTHS

3
0
2
4

3025 SARAH JANE VICKERS  
OF WELLINGTON  

  DIED MARCH 11TH 1854    
AGED 10 WEEKS    

ELIZABETH WILKINSON ROGERS  
OBITT XXX SEPTEMBRIS  

  ANNO DOMINI MDCCCXII   
AETATIS SUAE     X                                        

3
0
2
5

8



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3026 IN
LOVING MEMORY 

OF 
ARTHUR DAVIES
OF HARMER HILL

BORN JAN 31ST 1863
DIED JAN 6TH 1916

"UNTIL THE DAY BREAK"
ALSO HIS WIFE

EDITH MAUDE FOX DAVIES
BORN JAN 17TH 1875
DIED MAY 15TH 1956

ALSO OF THEIR DAUGHTER
RUTH FOX HEGINBOTTOM

BORN AUG 4TH 1913
DIED JAN 30TH 2003

AND ALSO OF HER HUSBAND
TOM HEGINBOTTOM

OF CARDIFF
BORN AUG 12TH 1912
DIED MAY 26TH 2009

3
0
2
6

3027 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
CHARLES TAYLOR

WHO DIED MAY 11TH 1958
AGED 76 YEARS

IN GODS KEEPING
ALSO HIS WIFE 
NORAH ETHEL

WHO DIED MAY 5TH 1977
AGED 86 YEARS

3
0
2
7

3028 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
JANE

THE BELOVED DAUGHTER OF
JAMES & SARAH COOPER

OF HARMER HILL
WHO DIED JULY 4TH 1891

AGED 24 YEARS
THE LORD GAVE AND THE LORD HATH   

TAKEN AWAY BLESSED BE THE 
NAME OF THE LORD

3
0
2
8

3029 IN LOVING
HAPPY MEMORIES OF

GILBERT YOUNG
SADLY MISSED BY 

WIFE MABEL
SON JOHN AND FAMILY

MABEL ELLEN
REUNITED WITH HER
BELOVED HUSBAND

ALWAYS IN OUR THOUGHTS

3
0
2
9

9



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3030 TREASURED MEMORIES
OF

EDGAR DENNIS
MILLINGTON

A LOVING HUSBAND
DAD AND GRANDAD

23RD FEBRUARY 1919
3RD JANUARY 2003

ALSO A BELOVED WIFE
MUM AND NAN

AUDREY MILLINGTON
27TH MAY 1918

22ND APRIL 2008
FOND MEMORIES 

OF
KEN MILLINGTON

5TH MAY 1951-9TH OCT 2012
BELOVED DAD 

GRANDAD AND BROTHER

3
0
3
0

3031 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF
MARGARET PURSLOW

OF
SHREWSBURY 
WHO DIED ON

10TH APRIL 1994
AGED 81 YEARS

3
0
3
1

3032 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF

TOBIN JONES
OF ROSEBANK HARMER HILL
WHO DIED 16TH JAN 1993

AGED 19 YEARS

3
0
3
2

3033 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

A DEAR HUSABND
FATHER AND GRANDFATHER 

R W ROWLANDS
(BILL)

DIED 10TH JULY 2004
AGED 78 YEARS

ALSO
M P ROWLANDS

(MARY)
A DEAR WIFE 

MOTHER AND NAN
DIED 27TH JULY 2021

AGED 86 YEARS
REUNITED

SLEEPING PEACEFULLY

3
0
3
3

10



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3034 TREASURED MEMORIES
OF

JOAN MARY HAMPTON
(nee ELLIS)

DIED 25TH APRIL 2003
AGED 54 YEARS

ALWAYS REMEMBERED

3
0
3
4

3035 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

A DEAR WIFE
MUM AND DAUGHTER

ANN BOULD
3RD AUGUST 1957
4TH AUGUST 2002

FOREVER IN OUR HEARTS

3
0
3
5

3036 IN LOVING MEMORY 
OF

A DEAR FATHER AND GRANDFATHER
GERALD JONES

LOVING HUSBAND OF
MARJORIE (neeTIBBOTT)

WHO DIED 29TH OCTOBER 1998
AGED 72 YEARS

3
0
3
6

3037 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF

A DEAR HUSBAND AND FATHER 
FRANK JOSEPH TAYLOR
DIED 24TH JUNE 1993

AGED 77 YEARS
ALWAYS REMEMBERED

ALSO A BELOVED
WIFE AND MOTHER

ELIZABETH ELSIE TAYLOR
DIED 22ND NOV 2003

AGED 89 YEARS
TOGETHER AGAIN

3
0
3
7

3038 TREASURED MEMORIES
OF

A BELOVED HUSBAND AND DAD
DAVID ALBERT ELLIS

DIED 28TH JUNE 1991
AGED 51 YEARS
SADLY MISSED

3
0
3
8

3039 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
EDITH ELLEN ELLIS

DIED 8TH MARCH 1989
AGED 76 YEARS

AND 
ALBERT ELLIS

WHO DIED 20TH DEC 1998
AGED 87 YEARS  

LOVES LAST GIFT 
REMEMBRANCE   

LAST 2 LINES ON A POT3
0
3
9

11



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3040 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

A DEAR WIFE
GLADYS ELLEN

COWDALE
DIED 29TH FEB 1988

AGED 61 YEARS 
AT REST

3
0
4
0

3041 IN LOVING MEMORY NO STONE BUT 
BELIEVED TO BE HALE 
BASED ON SURVEY 
DONE IN 1980

3
0
4
1

3042 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
WILLIAM BURROWS

DIED DECEMBER 6TH 1966
AGED 69 YEARS

AND HIS DEAR WIFE
MARY ELLEN

DIED JUNE 9TH 1992
AGED 92 YEARS

"WHERE MEMORIES ARE FAITHFUL
NO DISTANCE CAN DIVIDE"

3
0
4
2

3043 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
RODNEY CANK

WHO DIED SEPT 26TH 1969
AGED 21 YEARS

IN GODS KEEPING

3
0
4
3

3044 IN MEMORY OF
A LOVING HUSBAND AND FATHER     

EVAN VAUGHAN INGRAM
24.11.1901-25.3.1976

ALSO
A LOVING AND DEVOTED WIFE

AND MOTHER
AMY INGRAM

1.3.1908-19.7.2011
TOGETHER AGAIN

3
0
4
4

3045 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF

A DEAR WIFE AND MOTHER
ELIZABETH FORMSTONE

WHO DIED 27TH APRIL 1976
AGED 78 YEARS

ALSO HER HUSBAND
WILLIAM

WHO DIED 10TH JAN 1980
AGED 88 YEARS

3
0
4
5

12



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3046 IN LOVING MEMORY
OF

A DEAR MOTHER AND GRANDMOTHER
MARJORIE JONES

(nee TIBBOTT)
LOVING WIFE OF GERALD 

WHO DIED 22ND FEBRUARY 1979
AGED 50 YEARS

3
0
4
6

3047 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
SARAH ANN "SALLY"

BELOVED WIFE OF STANLEY WRENCH
OF WESTON UNDER REDCASTLE

WHO DIED APRIL 13TH 1981
AGED 70 YEARS 

"AT REST"
AND HER DEVOTED HUSBAND

STANLEY
WHO DIED SEPT 20TH 1983

AGED 73 YEARS
"I AM THE RESURRECTION AND THE LIFE "

3
0
4
7

3048 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

ANNIE CANK
DIED 

MARCH 21ST 1959
AGED 70 YEARS

TO BE REMEMBERED BY
THOSE SHE LOVED IS ALL

SHE WOULD HAVE WISHED
ALSO OF

HER BELOVED HUSBAND
PERCY JAMES CANK

DIED 
JULY 1ST 1965

AGED 75 YEARS
"AT REST"

3
0
4
8

3049 IN MEMORY OF
ELLEN MARY SUTTON
DIED JULY 7TH 1959

AGED 68 YEARS
ALSO HUSBAND

HARRY JAMES SUTTON
DIED NOVEMBER 6TH 1966 

AGED 84 YEARS
IN GODS KEEPING

3
0
4
9

3050 IN 
LOVING MEMORY

OF
WILLIAM ERNEST

BECKETT
DIED 2ND SEPTEMBER 1961

AGED 45 YEARS
AND HIS DEAR WIFE

VERA MARY
DIED 3RD JANUARY 2013 

AGED 90 YEARS
ALWAYS REMEMBERED

3
0
5
0

13



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3051 SACRED TO THE MEMORY OF
HARRIET JANE LEWIS 

WHO DIED FEB 25TH 1963
AGED 49 YEARS
"REST IN PEACE"

3
0
5
1

3052 LOUIE DORRICOTT
A DEAR WIFE AND MOTHER

1909-AUGUST 24TH 1963
ALSO

JOHN HERBERT
DORRICOTT

JUNE 26TH 1938-JUNE 24TH 2021
AGED 82

REST IN PEACE
JOHN HERBERT DORRICOTT

DIED 24TH JUNE 2021
AGED 82 YEARS

THE LAST 3 LINES ARE 
ON A  PLAQUE AND 
ARE THE SAME 
PERSON 

3
0
5
2

3053 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
ERNEST JAMES CANK
DIED SEPT 13TH 1963

AGED 48 YEARS
AND HIS DEAR WIFE

MARY CANK
DIED JAN 1ST 1993

AGED 76 YEARS
TOGETHER AT PEACE
IN LOVING MEMORY

LAST LINE ON A POT3
0
5
3

3054 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF 

SUSAN FISHER
DIED 10TH NOV 1963

AGED 49
AND HER HUSBAND 

WILLIAM SYDNEY
DIED 8TH AUG 1990

AGED 84
SADLY MISSED

3
0
5
4

3055 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF
ELIJAH JOHN BAKER
DIED 6TH MAY 1958 

AGED 84 YEARS
ALSO HIS WIFE

SARAH JANE 
DIED 25TH FEBRUARY 1971

AGED 94 YEARS
PEACE PERFECT PEACE

3
0
5
5

3056 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

ELIZABETH LEWIS
WHO DIED

NOV 5TH 1951
AGED 73 YEARS

ALSO OF 
EDWARD JOHN

LEWIS
WHO DIED JULY 31ST 1955

AGED 76 YEARS

3
0
5
6

14



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3057 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
LEONARD C CROWTHER

WHO DIED MARCH 26TH 1958
AGED 53 YEARS

"FOR EVER WITH THE LORD"
ALSO OF HIS WIFE
GERTRUDE MARY

WHO DIED MARCH 21ST 1995
AGED 88 YEARS

3
0
5
7

3058 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
FRANCES MARY

CROWTHER
WHO DIED OCT 24TH 1956

AGED 62 YEARS

3
0
5
8

3059 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
THOMAS PRITCHARD

WHO DIED JUNE 12TH 1956
AGED 78 YEARS

ALSO OF 
ANNIE PRITCHARD

WHO DIED MAY 8TH 1959
AGED 81 YEARS

" RESTING"

3
0
5
9

3060 IN
LOVING MEMORY

OF
ROBERT MAURICE PRYCE

5TH FEBRUARY 1887-10TH MAY 1957
ALSO HIS WIFE
RUBY MARTHA

19TH JUNE 1891-4TH APRIL 1978

3
0
6
0

3061 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
WILLIAM DAVIES
OF LOWER ROAD

WHO DIED 12TH NOV 1945 AGED 78 YEARS
WE SHALL MEET AGAIN

ALSO OF MARTHA HIS WIFE
WHO DIED MARCH 3RD 1957-AGED 80 YEARS

TO DEAR FATHER
FROM LOUIA

THE LAST 2 LINES ARE 
ON A POT

3
0
6
1

3062 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
ALICE

DAUGHTER OF THE LATE
ENOCH AND MARY EATON

WHO DIED FEB 4TH 1947 AGED 79 YEARS

3
0
6
2

15



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3063 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
CHARLES TRACY JAMES

WHO DIED APRIL 21ST 1951
AGED 45 YEARS

"WORTHY OF EVERLASTING LOVE"

3
0
6
3

3064 SACRED
TO THE MEMORY OF

MARY ELIZABETH
BELOVED WIFE OF

ROBERT CALCOTT PRYCE
OF SHOTTON

WHO DIED JULY 16TH 1917
AGED 55 YEARS

ALSO OF
ROBERT CALCOTT PRYCE

WHO DIED AUG 15TH 1934
AGED 74 YEARS

ALSO OF
MARY CALCOTT PRYCE

WHO DIED AUG 15TH 1926
AGED 40 YEARS

3
0
6
4

3065 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
HANNAH ELIZABETH LEACH

WIFE OF GEORGE LEACH
LATE OF HARMER HILL 

WHO DIED APRIL 15TH 1942
AGED 84 YEARS

"THE LORD IS MY SHEPHERD"

3
0
6
5

3066 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
MARTHA (PATTIE GREY)

WIFE OF THE LATE THOMAS NEWNES
OF HARMER HILL

WHO DIED 27TH NOV 1945
AGED 79 YEARS

NOT GONE FROM MEMORY NOR FROM LOVE
BUT TO HER HEAVENLY HOME ABOVE

ALSO HARRY THOMAS NEWNES
BELOVED SON OF THE ABOVE

WHO DIED 4TH FEB 1981
AGED 82 YEARS

REUNITED WITH HIS MOTHER

3
0
6
6

3067 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF

HEATHER JILLIAN TITLEY
(BUBBLES)

A BELOVED WIFE,MOTHER,
GRANDMOTHER AND GREAT GRANDMOTHER

26.12.1944-11.12.2018
TOO DEARLY LOVED TO BE FORGOTTEN

3
0
6
7

16



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3068 TREASURED
MEMORIES OF
OLIVE MARY

BASFORD
WIFE OF THE LATE PETER

WHO PASSED AWAY 19TH MAY 2006
AGED 76 YEARS

A LOVING MOTHER, GRANDMOTHER,
AND GREAT GRANDMOTHER

3
0
6
8

3069 TREASURED MEMORIES
OF

A LOVING DAUGHTER AND SISTER
EMMA JANE CANK

22ND SEPTEMBER 1983
20TH JANUARY 2005

3
0
6
9

3070 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

JAMES TIBBOTT
DIED 8TH OCTOBER 1973 

AGED 65 YEARS
ALSO HIS WIFE

ELIZABETH ROSALIND
DIED 18TH AUGUST 1997

AGED 91 YEARS
AT REST

3
0
7
0

3071 IN 
LOVING MEMORY OF

ETHEL MARY
TIBBOTT

4.9.1906-19.2.1996
JOSEPH JOHN

TIBBOTT
15.2.1903-21.1.1968

REST IN PEACE

LAST LINE ON A STONE3
0
7
1

3072 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
MARY ELIZABETH WILDBLOOD

DIED DEC 8TH 1967
AGED 63 YEARS 

"IN HEAVENLY LOVE ABIDING"
ALSO

ALFRED THOMAS WILDBLOOD
BELOVED HUSBAND OF THE ABOVE

DIED DEC 1ST 1988
AGED 86 YEARS

"SAFE IN HIS KEEPING"

3
0
7
2

3073 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
MY DEAR WIFE

DOROTHY TIBBOTT
WHO DIED JULY 7TH 1959

AGED 53 YEARS
AND OF BABY LYNN

"SAFE IN HIS KEEPING"
ALSO EDWARD TIBBOTT

WHO DIED OCT 18TH 1973
AGED 67 YEARS

"AT REST"

3
0
7
3

17



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3074 IN AFFECTIONATE MEMORY OF
THOMAS TIBBOTT

WHO DIED APRIL 22ND 1958
AND OF

LUCY ANN TIBBOTT
HIS WIFE

WHO DIED AUG 2ND 1960
AND OF WILLIAM TIBBOTT

WHO DIED MARCH 18TH 1953
AGED 54 YEARS

ALSO OF 
LILY TIBBOTT

WHO DIED AUG 11TH 1977
AGED 80 YEARS

3
0
7
4

3075 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
RICHARD TIBBOTT

OF NEWTON ON THE HILL
WHO DIED MARCH 25TH 1944 AGED 69

AND ELIZABETH HIS WIFE
WHO DIED MAY 11TH 1946 AGED 72

FOREVER WITH THE LORD
ALSO THOMAS TIBBOTT

WHO DIED JUNE 1937 AGED 73 YEARS
ALSO GEORGE TIBBOTT

WHO DIED JUNE 7TH 1957 AGED 78 YEARS

3
0
7
5

3076 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
MARGARET ADELAIDE

BELOVED WIFE OF WILLIAM GRIFFITHS
BLEAK HOUSE, WOLLERTON

DIED MAY 11TH 1933
AGED 66 YEARS

IN GODS KEEPING
ALSO OF

WILLIAM GRIFFITHS
HUSBAND OF THE ABOVE

DIED FEB 29TH 1960
AGED 88 YEARS

"UNDERNEATH ARE THE EVERLASTING ARMS"

3
0
7
6

3077 IN
LOVING MEMORY 

OF
WILLIAM CHETTOE
OF MOSS COTTAGE

WHO DIED
OCT 12TH 1934
AGED 76 YEARS

UNTIL THE DAY BREAK
ALSO EMILY HIS WIFE

WHO DIED
NOV 16TH 1956
AGED 88 YEARS

3
0
7
7

18



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3078 IN
LOVING MEMORY OF

JOSEPH THOMAS DAVIES
DIED DEC 10TH 1930

AGED 64 YEARS
"OH REST IN THE LORD"

ALSO THEIR SON
DAVID CHARLES GLYN
DIED DEC 14TH 2002

AGED 85 YEARS
ALSO OF

MARTHA ELISABETH
HIS WIFE

DIED APRIL 1ST 1957
AGED 79 YEARS

3
0
7
8

3079 TREASURED MEMORIES
WILLIAM BEBB DAVIES LATE OF NEWTON MEADOWS

WHO DIED 16TH OCTOBER 1982 AGED 67 YEARS
ALSO OF MAY HIS BELOVED WIFE

WHO DIED 18TH NOVEMBER 1998 AGED 84 YEARS
RESTING

ETERNALLY TOGETHER

3
0
7
9

3080 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
EDMUND ROY DAVIES

OF THE FARMS., WHIXALL
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE ON THE 

9TH OCTOBER 2010 AGED 73 YEARS
REST IN PEACE

3
0
8
0

3081 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
GEORGE HERBERT MORRIS

PASSED AWAY 10TH AUGUST 2001
AGED 86 YEARS

AND HIS DEAR WIFE
WINIFRED BEATRICE MORRIS

PASSED AWAY 28TH JANUARY 2007
AGED 83 YEARS 

AT REST

3
0
8
1

3082 IN LOVING MEMORY
OF 

JUNE CLARE PURSLOW
WHO DIED ON

31ST OCTOBER 2011
AGED 65 YEARS 

IN HEAVENLY LOVE ABIDING

3
0
8
2

19



No Inscription Photograph Comments

3083 IN LOVING MEMORY OF
MARJORIE FELTUS

A BELOVED WIFE, MOTHER 
GRANDMOTHER

PASSED AWAY 7TH NOVRMBER 2011
AGED 81 YEARS

FOREVER IN OUR HEARTS
AND

NEVILLE JOHN FELTUS
A LOVING HUSBAND, FATHER

AND GRANDAD
PASSED AWAY 17TH SEPTEMBER 2018

AGED 88 YEARS
TOGETHER FOREVER

3
0
8
3

20



Harmer Hill Chapel Burial Ground 
Memorials Index

Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Arnold Dorothy Mary 3024

Baker Elijah John 3055

Baker Sarah Jane 3055

Basford Olive Mary 3068

Beckett Vera Mary 3050

Beckett William Ernest 3050

Bould Ann 3035

Burrows Mary Ellen 3042

Burrows William 3042

Cank Alice 3018

Cank Annie 3048

Cank Emma Jane 3069

Cank Ernest James 3053

Cank Harriet 3018

Cank James 3018

Cank Mary 3053

Cank Percy James 3048

Cank Rodney 3043

Carr Gertrude Mary 3019

Catterall Arthur Thomas 3023

Catterall Unknown 3021

Chettoe Emily 3077

Chettoe William 3077

Cooke Annie 3011

Cooke Samuel 3011

Cooke Samuel Clement 3012

Cooper Jane 3028

Cowdale Gladys Ellen 3040

Crowther Frances Mary 3058

22



Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Crowther Gertrude Mary 3057

Crowther Leonard C 3057

Davies Alice 3016

Davies Arthur 3026

Davies David Charles Glyn 3078

Davies Edith Maude Fox 3026

Davies Edmund Roy 3080

Davies John  3012

Davies Joseph Thomas 3078

Davies Martha 3061

Davies Martha Elizabeth 3078

Davies Mary 3012

Davies May 3079

Davies William 3061

Davies William Bebb 3079

Dorricott John Herbert 3052

Dorricott Louie 3052

Eaton Agnes Hilda 3020

Eaton Agnes Susannah 3020

Eaton Alice 3062

Eaton Elizabeth 3013

Eaton Enoch 3013

Eaton Enoch 3013

Eaton Geo  Enoch 3013

Eaton Mary 3013

Eaton Thomas 3020

Eaton William 3013

Ellis Albert 3039

Ellis David Albert 3038

Ellis Edith Ellen 3039

23



Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Feltus Marjorie 3083

Feltus Neville John 3083

Fisher Susan 3054

Fisher William Sydney 3054

Fleet William 3007

Formstone Elizabeth 3045

Grey Emma 3010

Griffiths Margaret Adelaide 3076

Griffiths Sarah 3023

Griffiths Seth 3023

Griffiths William 3076

Hale Unknown 3041

Hampton Joan Mary 3034

Heginbottom Ruth Fox 3026

Heginbottom Tom 3026

Ingram Amy 3044

Ingram Evan Vaughan 3044

James Benjamin 3001

James Charles Tracy 3063

James Emily 3001

James Samuel 3002

James Sarah Ann 3002

Jones Ann 3006

Jones Gerald 3036

Jones Hannah 3003

Jones Marjorie 3046

Jones Mary 3006

Jones Richard  3006

Jones Richard 3006

Jones Tobin 3032

24



Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Jones William 3003

Leach George 3065

Leach Hannah Elizabeth 3065

Leech Elizabeth 3004

Leech Elizabeth 3004

Leech George 3004

Leech George Leonard 
Fox

3004

Leech John Edward 3004

Lewis Edward John 3056

Lewis Elizabeth 3056

Lewis Harriet Jane 3051

Lloyd Margaret 3009

Lloyd Thomas 3009

Manning Ann 3022

Millington Audrey 3030

Millington Edgar Dennis 3030

Millington Ken 3030

Morris George Herbert 3081

Morris Winifred Beatrice 3081

Newnes Esther 3005

Newnes Harry Thomas 3066

Newnes Henry William 3008

Newnes John 3015

Newnes Martha 3015

Newnes Martha (Pattie) 
Grey

3066

Newnes Thomas 3005

Parker Mary 3014

Parker William 3014

Pritchard Annie 3059

Pritchard Thomas 3059

25



Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Pryce Mary Calcott 3064

Pryce Mary Elizabeth 3064

Pryce Robert Calcott 3064

Pryce Robert Maurice 3060

Pryce Ruby Martha 3060

Purslow June Clare 3082

Purslow Margaret 3031

Rogers Elizabeth 
Wilkinson

3025

Rowlands M P (Mary) 3033

Rowlands R W (Bill) 3033

Rudge Ann 3017

Rudge Mary 3017

Rudge Richard E 3017

Rudge Thomas 3017

Sutton Ellen Mary 3049

Sutton Harry James 3049

Taylor Charles 3027

Taylor Elizabeth Elsie 3037

Taylor Frank Joseph 3037

Taylor Norah Ethel 3027

Tibbott Dorothy 3073

Tibbott Edward 3073

Tibbott Elizabeth 3075

Tibbott Elizabeth Rosalind 3070

Tibbott Ethel Mary 3071

Tibbott George 3075

Tibbott James 3070

Tibbott Joseph John 3071

Tibbott Lily 3074

Tibbott Lucy Ann 3074

26



Surname Christian Name Memorial 
Number

Tibbott Lynn 3073

Tibbott Richard 3075

Tibbott Thomas 3075

Tibbott Thomas 3074

Tibbott William 3074

Titley Heather Jillian 
(Bubbles)

3067

Vickers Sarah Jane 3025

Wildblood Alfred Thomas 3072

Wildblood Mary Elizabeth 3072

Williams Henry 3008

Williams Sarah 3008

Wrench Sarah Ann "Sally" 3047

Wrench Stanley 3047

Young Gilbert 3029

27



28 

Presbyterian Church of Wales Chapel 

Harmer Hill 

Cemetery Plan 

 

 


